At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 29th day of May 1970.

### PRESENT.

The QUEEN'S Most Excellent Majesty in Council

It is this day ordered by Her Majesty, by and with the advice of Her Privy Council, that the Convoca-tions of the Provinces of Canterbury and York be dissolved on the fifteenth day of June 1970 and that the Lord High Chancellor of Great Britain do cause Writs to be issued in the usual manner for that Writs to be issued in the usual manner for that purpose.

W. G. Agnew.

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 29th day of May 1970.

#### PRESENT.

The OUEEN'S Most Excellent Majesty in Council It is this day ordered by Her Majesty in Council It is this day ordered by Her Majesty, by and with the advice of Her Privy Council, that the Lord High Chancellor of Great Britain do cause Writs to be issued in the usual manner for calling together new Convocations of the Provinces of Canterbury and York on the fourth day of November 1970, and for electing new members of the Lower Houses of those Convocations.

W. G. Agnew.

# **CROWN OFFICE**

House of Lords, London S.W.1. 1st June 1970.

The QUEEN has been pleased by Warrant under Her Royal Sign Manual dated the 1st day of June 1970, to appoint Captain John Clifford Perks, M.C., T.D., to be a Judge of County Courts.

1st June 1970.

The QUEEN has been pleased, by Warrant under Her Royal Sign Manual dated the 1st day of June 1970, to appoint Major John Wilfrid da Cunha to be a Judge of County Courts.

# BILLS RECEIVING ROYAL ASSENT

29th May 1970.

This day in accordance with the provisions of sec-tion 7 (1) (6) of the Royal Assent Act 1967, there was notified to each House of Parliament sitting separately Her Majesty's Assent to:

separately Her Majesty's Assent to: Finance Act 1970 (c. 24). Appropriation Act 1970 (c. 25). Films Act 1970 (c. 26). Fishing Vessels (Safety Provisions) Act 1970 (c. 27). Local Government (Footpaths and Open Spaces) (Scotland) Act 1970 (c. 28). Parish Councils and Burials Authorities (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1970 (c. 29). Conservation of Seals Act 1970 (c. 30). Administration of Justice Act 1970 (c. 31). Riding Establishments Act 1970 (c. 32). Law Reform (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1970 (c. 33).

Law Ref (c. 33).

Marriage (Registrar General's Licence) Act 1970 (c. 34).

(c. 34). Conveyancing and Feudal Reform (Scotland) Act 1970 (c. 35). Merchant Shipping Act 1970 (c. 37). Republic of The Gambia Act 1970 (c. 37). Building (Scotland) Act 1970 (c. 38). Local Authorities (Goods and Services) Act 1970 (c. 39).

Agriculture Act 1970 (c. 40). Equal Pay Act 1970 (c. 41). Local Authority Social Services Act 1970 (c. 42). Trees Act 1970 (c. 43). Chronically Sick and Disabled Persons Act 1970

(c. 44). Matrimonial Proceedings and Property Act 1970 (c. 45).

Radiological Protection Act 1970 (c. 46).

Indecent Advertisements (Amendment) Act 1970

(c. 47). British Transport Docks Order Confirmation Act 1970.

Coatbridge Burgh Order Confirmation Act 1970. Somerset County Council Act 1970. Birmingham Corporation Act 1970. Gosport Corporation Act 1970.

Huntingdon and Peterborough County Council Act 1970

West Riding County Council Act 1970. Hambros Bank Act 1970. Norwich Corporation Act 1970. Hooker Estates Limited (Transfer of Registration) Act 1970. Stoke-on-Trent Corporation Act 1970.

Southampton Corporation Act 1970.

## TREASURY

Treasury Chambers, London S.W.1. 29th May 1970.

### TENDERS FOR TREASURY BILLS

1. The Lords Commissioners of Her Majesty's reasury hereby give notice that Tenders will be 1. The Lords Commissioners of Her Majesty's Treasury hereby give notice that Tenders will be received at the Chief Cashier's Office, at the Bank of England on Friday, the 5th June 1970, at 1 p.m., for Treasury Bills to be issued under the Treasury Bills Act, 1877, and the National Loans Act, 1968, to the amount of £180,000,000. 2. The Bills will be in amounts of £5,000, £10,000, £25,000, £50,000, £100,000 or £250,000. They will be dated at the option of the tenderer on any business day from Monday the 8th June 1970, to Friday, the 12th June 1970, inclusive, and will be due 91 days after date.

days after date. 3. The Bills will be issued and paid at the Bank

of England. 4. Each Tender must be for an amount not less than £50,000, and must specify the date on which the Bills required are to be dated, and the net amount per cent. (being a multiple of one penny) which will be given for the amount applied for. Separate Tenders must be lodged for Bills of different dates.

5. Tenders must be made through a London anker, Discount House or Broker. Banker,

6. Notification will be sent, on the same day as Tenders are received, to the persons whose Tenders are accepted in whole or in part. Payment in full of the amounts due in respect of such accepted or the amounts due in respect of such accepted Tenders must be made to the Bank of England by means of cash or by draft or cheque drawn on the Bank of England not later than 1.30 p.m. on the day on which the relative Bills are to be dated. 7. Members of the House of Commons are not precluded from tendering for these Bills. 8. Tenders must be mede on the ministed former

8. Tenders must be made on the printed forms which may be obtained from the Chief Cashier's Office, Bank of England. 9. The Lords Commissioners of Her Majesty's

Treasury reserve the right of rejecting any Tenders.

The Lords Commissioners of Her Majesty's Treasury hereby give notice that they have made an Order under section 3 (6) and 13 of the Import Duties Act 1958, viz.:

The Import Duties (Temporary Exemptions) (No. 6) Order, 1970. This Order provides for the temporary exemp-

tion from import duty, until 1st August 1970, of seed ovsters.

The Order comes into operation on 1st June 1970, and has been published as Statutory Instrument 1970 No. 801.

Copies of the Order may be purchased (price 4d. net) direct from Her Majesty's Stationery Office, at the addresses shown on the last page of this Gazette. or from any bookseller.

# DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT AND PRODUCTIVITY

H.M. Factory Inspectorate.

1 Chepstow Place, London W.2.

### APPOINTED FACTORY DOCTORS

H.M. Chief Inspector of Factories gives notice that in consequence of the death of Dr. T. W. Rothwell an appointment as Appointed Factory Doctor under

A 2